-

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.17B
L Ld '
Statement of administrators' proposals
Name of Company Company number
EF Realisations Plc 02777292
(formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc)
In the Court case number
Leeds Chancery Division 1612 of 2008
[full name of court}
We Mark Granville Firmin Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP
1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Neville Street Neville Street
Leeds Leeds
LS1 4DW LS1 4DW
United Kingdom United Kingdom
attach a copy of Our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
Signed
JointWrs
Dated 11 December 2008
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there i5 a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

Thormas Hutchinson
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds

Tel +44 113 2313362

DX Exchange

THRIS

1771272008
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, piease send it 10 the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.37

{a)Name and address of
creditor making the request

(b)Insert amount of claim

®Insert names and
addresses of creditors
concurring with the request
{if any) and their claims in
the administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim
is below the required 10%

(d)Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

EF Realisations Plc
{formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc)

Company number

02777292

In the High Court of Justice

Leeds Chancery Division .
[fell name of court]

Court case number
1612 of 2008

request a meeting of the creditors of

EF Realisations Plc
(formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc)

My claim in the administration is

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is

Signed

Dated

COMPANIES HOUSE







EF Realisations Plc
(formerly Ellis
Fairbank Plc) (In
administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

COMPANIES HOUSE

KPMG LLP
11 December 2008

This report contains 10 pages

mgf/dh/th/lf
See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




: EF Realisations Pic (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In admninistration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Notice: About this Report

This Proposal has been prepared by Richard Fleming and Mark Firmin, the Joint
Administrators of Ellis Fairbank Plc (“the Company”), solely to comply with their
statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration
Order, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person,
or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in the Company. '

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as goidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal.

Richard Fleming is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practioners Asscciation. Mark Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administration.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



PR

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuan! o Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

4 Purpose of the administration

5 Strategy and progress of the administration
6 Realisations

7 Funds available for creditors

8 Statement of Affairs

9 Creditors Meeting

10  Administrators’ proposals

11  Future conduct of the administration

12  Statement concerning the EC regulations
Appendices

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ time costs

3. A creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees - England and Wales
4. Summary of Receipts and Payments

5. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved.

10

10




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Introduction

Pursuant to the filing of the notice of intention to appoint an Administrator by the
directors of the Company, Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators by a notice of appointment filed at the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division on 21 October 2008. The Court Administration
Order number is 1612 of 2008.

Richard Fleming is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practioners Association. Mark Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators set out in this report their proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration and for the conduct of the administration. The Report also includes certain
information required to be provided to creditors in accordance with Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

The appropriate statutory information is set out in Appendix 1.

Background

The group structure consists of a primary holding company, Chrome Tiger Limited, with
100% ownership of EFH Realisations Limited (formerly Ellis Fairbank Holdings
Limited), which in turns 100% owns EF Realisations Pic (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc).

EF Realisations Plc (“the Company”) was incorporated on 5 January 1993, and before the
appointment of the Joint Administrators operated from various offices in the UK and
Europe including four leasehold premises in the UK and also Strasbourg and Paris. Its
primary activity was recruitment and human resourcing with its head office located in
Horsforth, West Yorkshire.

Ellis Fairbank Holdings Limited was incorporated on 2 July 1998 and acted as an
intermediary holding company for Ellis Fairbank Ple.

Chrome Tiger Limited was incorporated on 14 June 2001 and acted as the primary
holding company of the Group.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. i



EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In adminisiration)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

11 December 2008

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

During the twelve months prior to the Administrators’ appointment the Company had
experienced a significant downturn in its business and operations throughout the UK as
well as its European operations due to the prevailing market conditions. As a
consequence, the Company’s cash flow position was becoming unmanageable and the
directors of the Company sought further investment and funding in order to alleviate the
cash flow issues but were unable to secure any support.

At the request of the major secured lender to the Company, the Bank of Scotland plc (“the
Bank™), KPMG LLP was engaged jointly by the Bank and the Company over the
preceding twelve months to review the Company’s short termm cash flow and forecast
performance in order to identify key risks therein. In addition KPMG LLP also advised
the Bank on the strategic options available to it. Subsequently KPMG LLP assisted the
Company with marketing the business for sale.

The very tight timescale involved in selling the business, due to the declining cash
position of the Company, and the need for confidentiality (to avoid erosion of value in the
business) dictated that KPMG LLP should undertake a marketing campaign focussed
upon those parties who had a realistic ability to generate funds and complete a transaction
in a matter of weeks.

As a result, the main market leaders in the recruitment sector as well as specialist
distressed financiers were contacted to ascertain their interest in purchasing the business
and assets of the Company. Unfortunately, no external interest was received from KPMG
LLP’s marketing campaign and the only offer to purchase the business was received from
the THR Group of companies, also controlled by the directors of the Company.
Consequently, the offer from IHR Group became the only viable offer and this was
subsequently approved by the Bank to be completed as a pre-package sale immediately
following the Administration of the Company.

The total consideration for the sale is £198,000 of which £135,000 is deferred and
payable in 18 months. The Company and the Joint Administrators have been granted
debentures over the assets of the purchasing companies to secure the deferred
consideration. The Bank has no involvement with funding the purchase by the IHR
Group.

In conjunction with the sale, the THR Group will also assist with collection on a
commission basis of the book debts estimated to be circa £1.5 million and have confirmed
that inter company debts totalling approximately £380,000 are due and payable .to the
Companies from affiliated companies 1o the THR Group.

It was likely that the Companies’ business of recruitment consultancy would have been
seriously prejudiced if it had not been sold immediately following insolvency due to a
loss of customer confidence, goodwill and key employees. Furthermore, the risks and
costs of continued trading during administration were considered to outweigh the
benefits. In addition, the consideration paid for the fixed assets was in excess of both the
in-situ and break-up professional valuations obtained. Consequently, it was deemed in the
best interests of the principal stakeholder (the Bank) and the employees that an immediate
sale be achieved in order to preserve the business of the Companies as a going concern. In

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 2



5.1

5.2
5.2.1

hconas

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

our view, this was the only viable option and, as mentioned above, it was implemented
with the approval of the Bank, being the Company’s major creditor with, effectively, the
only real economic interest in the value of the sale being owed approximately £10 million
across the Group.

Purpose of the administration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the purposes
of an administration are to:

(a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

(c) to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern is
not possible. The objective set out in Paragraph 3(1){(b) is not possible as there will be
insufficient realisations for a return to unsecured creditors.

We have followed a strategy that has enabled us to achieve a better result than would be
likely if the Company was wound up in order to make a distribution to the Company’s
secured lender and preferential creditors, pursuant to paragraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986

Strategy and progress of the administration

Strategy

Further to the sale of the business and assets as noted in section 3 above, the remaining
strategy of the administration is to deal with the surrender and assignment of leases,
collect the book debts, agreement and realisation of intercompany balances, investigate
and realise any other assets and also undertake our statutory duty to investigate the
conduct of the directors.

Progress

Sale of business

Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators the business and
certain assets of the Company were sold for £198,000 (detailed further in 6.2 below) to
the IHR Group (a Group of companies with the same common directors as the Company).
These directors are Jason Martin, Howard Cross and Graham Smith. None of them had
personal guarantee liabilities in respect of the Company’s indebtedness.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 3




523

524

5.2.5

52.6

pana

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report ta Creditors pursuani 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Leasehold properties
As a result of the current economic climate there was no value held in any of the leases.

Book debts

The Company’s book debts were excluded from the sale and totalled approximately £1.5
miliion at the date of appointment. A detailed review has been undertaken of the UK and
European ledgers by our specialist Realisations and Receivership Group. After taking
into account specific and general provisions for bad and doubtful debts, it is considered
that these ledgers are estimated to realise approximately £625,000 to £779,000.

As noted in section 3 above, as part of the sale agreement, IHR Group are assisting with
the collection of the book debts on a commission basis. They have been granted
exclusivity to collect the UK debts for 60 days and the European debts for 80 days for a
fee of 25% and 30% of collections (exclusive of VAT where relevant) respectively.

The utilisation of the services of the IHR Group in this respect capitalises on their
familiarity with the client base and also synergies as a result of providing ongoing
services. '

Intercompany balances

Inter company debts totalling approximately £380,000 are due and payable to the
Company from affiliated companies to the IHR Group.

Employees

Under the terms of the sale contact and Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006, all existing employees were transferred to the IHR
Group. .

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, investigations will be made into the
conduct of the directors in the three years prior to the appointment. The findings of these
investigations will be confidential and will be reported to the Department for Business
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform in accordance with the Company directors
Disqualification Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators have requested information from the directors in the form of a
questionnaire.

If any creditors have information they believe to be relevant to the Joint Administrators’
investigations, they should submit this to the Joint Administrators in writing.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 4



6.1

6.2

6.3

64

hensc

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Acr 1986
KPMG LLFP

11 December 2008

Realisations

Receipt and Payments account

A receipts and payments account for the period from appointment to 5 December 2008 is
attached at Appendix 4. :

Sale of business

The consideration for the business and assets was as follows:

£
Goodwill 135,994
- Information Technology 29,000
Equipment 23,000
Servers 10,000
Prepayments 2
Work in Progress 2
Business Intellectual Property 1
Customer List ' 1
Total T,OOO

The total consideration for the sale is £198,000 of which £135,000 is deferred and
payable in 18 months. The Company and the Joint Administrators have been granted
debentures over the assets of the purchasing companies within the IHR Groups’ to secure
the deferred consideration.

£63,000 is currently being held by the Joint A-dministrators solicitors, DLLA Piper UK
LLP, and as a result is not reflected in Appendix 4.

Bank interest
Gross Bank interest of £484.99 has been received to 5 December 2008.

Book debts

Up to 5 December 2008 £418,378 has been received in respect of book debts. In addition
£127,858 has been received in error as a result of ongoing customers continuing to use the

See Notice: Abeut this Repart. All rights reserved. 5




6.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

6.53

654

RIna

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

old bank details and is due to be returned. £50 has been received from IHR Group to pay
for bank charges in respect of the transfer of such montes.

Costs of realisation

Administrators remuneration

The basis of the Administrators™ fees is time properly spent at KPMG LLP’s standard
hourly rates. These rates are included in Appendix 2 to this Report.

In the period from our appointment to 5 December 2008, we have incurred time costs of
£99,217 representing 449.25 hours at an average rate of £220 per hour. This includes tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists. '

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a breakdown of these costs and
expenses for each grade of staff is attached as Appendix 2.

Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of which is enclosed as
Appendix 3.

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent. However, the cost of staff employed in central administration
functicns is not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of
charge out rates.

Debt collection fee

As noted in section 5.2.3 above, the THR Group have agreed to assist with recovery of the
book debts. Up to 5 December 2008 £73,780.72 has been paid to them in fees.

Agents’ fees

The Joint Administrators have engaged Eddisons as agents. Fees of £1,750 have been
incurred as a result of valuations done for the sale of business.

Other costs

Up to 5 December 2008 £70,059 of funds received in error have been returned. £1,000
has been paid to insure the assets of the business. £408 has been spent on statutory
advertising. £25 has been incurred in bank charges.

See Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved. 6




7.1

7.2

7.3

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Funds available for creditors

Secured creditors

The Bank of Scotland holds a debenture dated 20 July 2001 secured over the assets of the
Company and is owed approximately £10 million across the group. Therefore the
Administrators anticipate that all surplus realisations after amounts owed to preferential
creditors will be paid to the secured creditor, with no funds available for unsecured
creditors.

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to the preferential creditors of the Company. Amounts owed to employees
made redundant before the appointment of the Administrators in respect of wages and
holiday pay for employees total approximately £48,000.

Unsecured creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs unsecured non-preferential creditors total
£3,764,543. Due to the level of the secured creditors’, the Joint Administrators anticipate
that there will be no funds available to enable a distribution to the unsecured non-
preferential creditors of the Company.

Furthermore, the Prescribed Part set out in Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will
not apply in this case because the debenture held by the Bank of Scotland is dated 20 July
2001 which is before 15 September 2003 (the date the Enterprise Act 2002 was
introduced).

Statement of Affairs

Attached at Appendix 5 of this Report is the Statement of Affairs as prepared and
submitted by the Company’s directors.

In their statement of affairs, the directors have estimated that £500,578 will be realised
from the intra-group Inhoco balance. However, as mentioned in section 5.2.4 it is
estimated that inter-Company debts may yield approximatety £380,000.

In addition, the statement of affairs shows approximately £884,000 as realisable from

book debts whereas, in section 5.2.3 this is estimated as being between £625,000 and
£779,000.

See Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved. 7




10

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP
11 December 2008

Creditors’ meeting

On the basis of current information we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

Therefore, in accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, a meeting of creditors will not be convened unless 10% in value of creditors request
it, in the prescribed manner (i.e. on Form 2.21B, enclosed with this Report) within 12
days.

In the absence of a meeting being called, the proposals included in this report will be
decmed accepted.

The expenses of summoning and of holding such a meeting shall be paid by the creditor
requesting the meeting unless it is resolved at the meeting that the expenses should be
payable out of the assets of the Company.

Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following two resolutions:
Resolution 1:

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Administrators as they, in their absolute discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

¢ toinvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have;

* to seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

s to allow the administration to cease to have effect following its 12 month period or
any extension thereof;

» (o seek if appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court;

e when it is considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from administration to Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

e if the Joint Administrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured

creditors of the Company, and if deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators, o

take the necessary steps to move the Company into Creditors’” Voluntary Liquidation
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

See Notice: About this Report. All rights rescrved. 8



e

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

» if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Firmin of KPMG LLP
as Joint Liquidators of EF Realisations Plc, without any further recourse to creditors.
In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of the proposats and before the proposals are approved;

¢ if one of the criteria set out in paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Administrators can make an application to
court to end the administration and, if deemed appropriate, to petition the Court for
the winding up of the Company. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators will, at the
same time, apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986;

e in the event that Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin are appointed
Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally; and

s the Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Resolution 2:

» that in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Joint Administrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP
charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment. In the event that
Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin be appointed Joint Liquidators
then they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as
agreed by the Company’s creditors. Also, the Joint Administrators will be anthorised
to draw disbursements from time to time to include category 2 disbursements; and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables
Realisation Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based
upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. g




11

11.1

12

EF Realisations Pic (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
. KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Future conduct of the administration

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the administration. This
will include:

e realising the remaining assets of the Company, including the intercompany balances;

e conducting the statutory investigations into the conduct of the directors and
Management of the Company and reporting to the Department for Business
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform pursuant to the Company directors
Disqualification Act;

e dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations.

End of administration

Pursuant to paragraph 76(i) of schedule B7, the administration will autormatically end on
21 QOctober 2009, although it can be extended by application to the Court or creditors. In
the event that the purpose of the administration cannot be completed by 21 October 2009,
the Joint Administrators will either seek an extension of time to complete the
administration or place the Company into other insolvency proceedings to enable any
remaining issues to be resolved.

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company or the approval of a voluntary
arrangement under Part I of the Insoclvency Act 1986 or the striking off of the Company
from the Register of Companies, whichever is deemed appropriate.

Statement concerning the EC regulations

The EC Council Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any
other Eurcpean Union Member State.

Joint Administrator

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 10




Rana

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Ple) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of incorporation 5" January 1993
| Company registration number 02777292

Present registered office c/o KPMGLLP
. 1 The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds
LS1 4DW

Previous registered office 2 Manor Road
Horsforth
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS18 4DX

Trading address 2 Manor Road

: ' Horsforth
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS18 4DX

Issued share capital 50,000 ordinary shares at £1 each.

Shareholdings EFH Realisations Limited (Formerly Ellis Fairbank
Holdings Limited) - 50,000 ordinary shares

Directors Mr Graham Smith
Mr Howard John Cross
Mr Jason Darren Martin
Company secretary Mr Howard John Cross

Employees 140

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




‘paasasas I3 [y “veday S Inoqy 120N0YN] 998

§)S0D dwN SIOJeNSIUTPY - 7 XIpudddy

800T 43quia0a] ]

dTTOWdA :

9861 10V douaajosuy ayr fo 1q epnpayog Jo gp ydoaSvavy ot juvnsand stonpasy) o7 Lioday
(HonpasRIUpE v) (3] JUDQND,Y S K4auLi0f) 01g SHORDSYDIY ST

- Gl




00°¢ST

ve6lT 00°065 €€
00°59¥ 00'098'1 o0y
00062 00'SEr 051
LT 60T 05°L9E'9T o9t
8LT9T 00'S9£Z 006
LL10E 00°6SE'6 00°1E
90°¢SE 0S'LLIE 00'6
6T°00¢ 00°501°S 00°LT
00051 00'09¢ or'e
rovit 0S'zIL 09T
ECLIT 05°6T5°T¢E SL6kl
TLes1 05'¥Z0' oS
00°06T 00Z6ET 08y
PrvLl 00°LS1 060
00°$91 009tTL ory
194414 0070251 0s°¢
00°59F 00°59¥ 001
DLEEE 05°Lt9L 0EZ
61°ELE 00°26L°9 0Z'81
0061 00's8y 08T
00081 00'se 050
OLsLT 00'ZZ0°C1 0558
00'06C 00°s¥1 050
3 ey T 150D SINOH
aderaay fe10], [e10],

B 05°0v1 00°S 05°L
B N - 00t ssamIsnq Jo o[eg
} - 0s'l - SJUSUIIS3AUT PUE YSED)
N oozt 05t DS S10303(Y
- 0oL - 00T Auadord poyases|
§13SSE JO uonesijeay
- 00 0092 001
- 050 058 - suonegnsaaul a1 aouapuodsanio)
- - 00°91 00’1 suonoesuen 1dde-ord Jo moraoy
- or'e - - SIEJJE JO JUSWRIEIS
- 01’1 051 - 1SIPPaY2 7 ameunonsanb  siopaa1g
uonednsaauy
- Sy8I1 0091 LSl
- or'e - - Lv A wounumedde 1504
- - 08y - LV¥A PUe [ — Smataal [enm]
- 06°0 - - (smataa1 JuRUNEIE §J] 77) SUONRIION0I3Y
- orv " - Surragses [esN20
- 08T 00T 001 20uapuodsasIcs [eI1auary
B - - 00’1 Buisnisape f00me)g
- 080 os o 001 sIp[oy amuagap o) suoday
- ovy oSt 0E'6 simawnoop A3a1eng
- 05’z - - nearapioq pue Juipuog
- 050 - - swnodae sywawded pue sidiaoal Aones
- 0Z7°08 ote 00T satii[ewo] pale(a: put jusunuioddy
B - 05°0 - s¥201> jusunurodde-arg
Bunuuerd » uonensunupy
Lfunoy
1oddng SI0)RIISIITUID Y RwRdeuey 10)23a1(J/1aulIE ] apead Aq juads amun pajepijosuo)

yeaysyIoa s3a) Jueldwo) ¢ JIS
8007 1PQURDHT S0 0 8007 12903120 2 :porrad Sunaoday

. 91d Hueqare, sy




“sajel N0 9FIeyd Jo 19A9] [eIausg I ul paIds[jaI s

mq Juswudisse sy 01 A110a11p padreys 10U 1 SUONAUN] HONESIITUPE [EXNA UL pakoldura JJe)s Jo 1500 a1, “Juads W JO SISA[RUE SU) UT papn[aul
are pue wawndisse ay) 01 A119311p 2w PagIey sAty ‘JJB)S [BURISIFS PUE SINYSE SUIpn[aut JuatuuFISse SIY) Uo PIYIoM JABY OUM JTRIS [[V

G8°02T 00°L1T 66 S ot - 30
$8°07T 00°L1T'66 St ort - pouad a u]
HEP 03 $1807)/SIN0T] UMBIP S99,

€80T 00'LIT'66 444 - SPbLe 05°8¢ 0Lt
95607 0S'TPLET 05611 .- 0S'TIT 0s°1 05°¢
00051 00°SL 050 - 050 - N
00°59¢ 00'59¢€ 00’1 - - 001 N
LT LOT 00048 SLT - ST - 050
00051 00°00€ 00z - 00¢ - -
00°S5¢ 05'zEe 0so - - - 050
00051 0S°Z10'1 sL9 - L9 - -
£E'BIZ 0001€°1 009 - 0s'S 050 -
pl1eve 0S°Lv8 0s'e - 00E - 050
84012 00°68¥'6 00'Sy * 00’ vy - 00’1

3 ey T 1500 SIMoy

dderoAY [e10], Moy roddng SIOENSIUNNPY  JRURSEUBlY  J0)0aJi(/Iaulieq

SINON

1S02/SIN0Y [0,

spunj uoisua
sunepd 234opdura Soraarfy
2ouapuodsarro)y
s3unoop
SI0)IP3ID PAMIS
SWIR[D P2M238UN Jo Juswanidy
13 /AAVd / LV A wsunuiodde-a1g
suodar A10meig
jusunuodde Jo wonesynon
SI0IPaT)

&y

apead £q Juads awm parepresuo;)




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration}

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

11 December 2008

Expenses

£

Transport 49.60

Telecommunications 13.55
Total expenses 6315
|

KPMG Charge out rates as at 5 December 2008

Hourly rate from

Grade 1 October 2008
onwards (£)

Partner 463
Director 400
Senior Manager | 365
Manager 290
Senior Adminjstrator 205
Administrator 150
Support | : 95

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




cac

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Pic) (In administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Appendix 3 - A creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees -
England and Wales

1.1

21

2.2

31

4.1

4.2

43

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid.out of its assets. The creditors, who
hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in
particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as Admiristrator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
Administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights o approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the

protection of the court. The Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

» rescuing the company as a going concern, or

a  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would bé Likely if the campany
were wound up (without first being in administration), or

= realising property in order to make a distribution 1o one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.
The creditors’ cominittee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with 2 minimum of three and a maximum of five members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration. The committee is
established at the meeting of creditors which the Administrator is required to hold within ten weeks of the
Administration Order to cousider his proposals. The Administrator must call the first meeting of the commitiee
within three months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the Administrator decides he needs to
hold one. The committee has power to summon the Administrator to attend before it and provide such information
as it may require.

Fixing the Administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the Administrator’s remuneration is set out in rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that it shall be fixed either:
= as a percentage of the value of the property which the Administrator has to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to martets arising
in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) 1o determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed, and if it is to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at
its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

»  the complexity (or otherwise} of the case;

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the Administrator;

w the effectiveness with which the Administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;
= the value and nature of the assets which the Administrator has to deal with.
If there is no creditors® commitiee, or the committes does not make the requisite determination, the Administrator's

remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the
committee would, If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




hconzc

5.1

52

6.1

7.1

8.1

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

1] December 2008

by the Administrator.
What information should be provided by the Administrator?

When seeking agreement to his fees the Administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable
the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all
the circumstances of the case. The Administrator shonld always make available an up to date receipis and payments
account. Where the fee is 1o be charged on a time basis the Administrator should be prepared to disclose the
amount. of time. speat on. the. case and. the charge-out value of the time spent, together with such additionai
information as may reasonably be required having regard 10 the size and complexity of the case. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the Administrator should-provide details of any work which has been, or is intended
to be, contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by 2 Administrator or his staff.

The payment of expenses and disbursements is not subject to approval by the comsmittee or the creditors. However,
where a Administrator makes, or proposes to make, a separate charge by way of expenses and disbursements to
recover the cost of facilities provided by his own firm, he should disclose those charges to the committee or the
creditors when seeking approval of his fees, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the
basis on which they are atived at.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a ereditor believes that the Administrator’s remuneration is too high ke may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the
creditors (including himseif) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. I the court does not dismiss
the application (which it may if.it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the
Administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the
court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the Administrator is dissatisfied?

If the Administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may request
that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he congiders that the remuneration fixed by the commitiee or
the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he
must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one
or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the Adrministrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are Joint Administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or
a meeting of creditors. If the Administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

Whilst every care has been taken in its preparation, this statement is intended for general guidance only.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 10 Creditors pursuant io Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Appendix 4 - Summary of Receipts and Payments

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbanok Plc)

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2008 From 21/10/2008
of Affairs To 05/12/2008 To 05/12/2008
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1.00 Customer list NIL NIL
2,500.00 Shares and investments NIL NIL
1.00 Property rights/Patents NIL NIL
135,994.00 Goodwil] NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(885,271.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,402.00 Book debts - Inhoco NIL NIL
62,000.00 Furmniture & equipment NIL NIL
2.00 Stock - work in progress NIL NIL
884,328.00 Book debts 418,378.15 418,378.15
65,800.00 Rent NIL NIL
Funds Received in Error 127,857.718 127,857.78
Error Funds Returned (70.059.37) (70,059.37) -
476,176.56 476,176.56
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 484.99 484.99
484.99 484.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' fees 1,750.00 1,750.00
Debt Collection Fee 73,780.72 73,780.72
Statutory advertising 407.61 407.61
Insurance of assets 1,000.00 1,000.00
Bank charges (50.00) (50.00)
Insurance Premium Tax 50.00 50.00
(76,938.33) (76,938.33)
269,757.00 399,723.22 399,723.22
REPRESENTED BY
Floating c¢h. VAT rec'able 13,289.22
Floating charge current 386,434.00
399,723.22

Page | of ]

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Mark Granville Firmin
Administrator

10 Decemnber 2008 13:32




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS-- 21/10/2008 to 05/12/2008

Appendix to Form 2,24

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) Page 1
RECEIPTS £ -
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.60

Book debts 418.378.15
Funds Received in Error 127,857.78
Bank interest, gross 484,99
Bank charges 50.00
Carried forward to 546,770.92
* continuation sheet / next absiract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Error Funds Returned 70,059.37
Agents'/Valuers' fees 1,750.00
Debt Collection Fee 73,780.72
Statutory advertising 407.61
Insurance of assets 1,000.060
Insurance Premium Tax 50.00
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 13,289.22
Carried forward to 160,336.92

* continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals camied forward from one abstract to another

without any intennediate balance so that the gross totals shail represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.







hcansc

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Elis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Appendix 5 — Directors’ Statement of Affairs

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



Rule 2.2%

Form 2,148

Statement of aftairs

. Name of {Conpany : Company number
C s Fairbank Ple 12777292
In the Thgh Court of Justice Chancery Court casc number
s isiun, Levds District Regisuy 1612 of 2008

Statement us Lo the affairs of Ellis Fairbank Ple -

On the 21 Ocetober 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 belicve that Lhe facts stated 1ax this statement of alfains are a full, rue and complete
satement of the aflairs of the above naned compagly as a1 21 October 2008 the date that the

company cutered acimipi stration.
Full name {J\'\LM‘/L& (;j N %ﬂ

Datcd

SR 8
q{‘ﬁ% MJ\WW/%




— Summary of Assets

ASRLIS

Book | Estimated 10 I i
7 Valie Realise 1
ASSCIS HE‘H.CI e fixed charge: S S ._M...?A.._.fﬁg .
AT — 135y
weliens o ol A @Y 28w
[MEUE S, (bsoedsy =t
Casfar\ai Las¥ - ~ !
N (6‘8{%) (5852%1)

Sebne hor b Ciwe - BRY (ntr)

UTLariy (s - Chlne Tt 12687 —

/fm:x) f‘@és@’é DD ,124 K2 62,00
ﬁ{%%& BT ¢ %g;g
L K- i NdTro Iy \qrgs' 8‘@%’2«8
Linchareedasseis: }2/_‘1\4—_ DD LT ZC%:%—% 11 ;{g;é;ge,

O CRANBAL | PLEDrinenT3 ToTs 0 UNoL

Estimated ufnl assels avaiinble for preferential creditors LHE‘( Igm f ID l q, “ l
Sli’n:nm‘%ﬁﬁm _Dute {"7/ {W ? _s

;\




Al — Summary ¢f Liabilities

Estimaied total assets available for prefeyential
ereditors {earried from page A} £

C SON  COrm (B v

Estimated
to realise
£

15110

L

o
Liabilitkes L z e o g - ’ v I -
Preferential creditors;- SEUAZ g ot DA / C-ﬁ?‘f,jgg/

fatimated deficieneyisurpluos as regards preferential creditors

Fstirated preseribed part of netproperty where applicable (1o carry forward) -

YA )
P

Estimated total asscts available for Hoating charge halders . . . >
C.Zasgacmw Tv €% CRFURET
(Aotpiaud unpel. Cpods st YR

Dehis seenred by Aoming chz‘n'nca&q& m PTANTT P‘-?th?) @fﬁﬁ ':{qbq.:}-{
i

} Q-W&':FL

Estimated delicienev/surplus of assets after foating chireges

E(IRVEK

’("fh%ﬂ%

£
Estiovined presoribed pant of et property where spplicable (broughl down) ' —
|
[
Total assets available 1o unserured credicors £ —
Linsecured non-preferentisl claims (excluding any shomfall 1 ﬂn:li‘ing-‘ch;trge L, R :
holders) Z}{,ﬁ{z{‘{i) ML&Q{/})
Extimated deficicney/Surplus as regards nen-preferential creditors ; ‘ (Zz%kf{%g)
(excluding any shortfall to oating charge lolgders) ‘ £
oot
Shartfall w Neating charge holders {(brought down) : (";} ?2/\{# %?
I
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors . £ ( i Lfﬁ gQD
{ssaed and called up capitad £ (g{} @}O}
s )
o N V1,8 oo
Fstimated lmalflehcmnc:.u‘surpius 28 repards membrers £k / f

[

I A

Stgnare . ¥ e - Date
S :l!t —

N,

ﬁ'f



/ 3e(] nJeusy
i ¥ i
ﬁ
e e e L N, .
_ .
i
j |
, :
_ - - - e - ri e e i it s
_
|
— - . . - ey - e
. : ! ‘ _
AL A0 op jo i (apaxsad yim) MEWHR] Y 10 i
FAUNSJO LA AIAE ] 1 8Q Py AN oS Au jo SR | unowy M SEDIPPY JOHDDID JO WY
; : ;
I ! . - A

U ssassod

s Surdwion g AURIDILLAO D)1 1O tOnuATAE TUILLGREY $I07022 1o SN 40 1pood o Adddns gy jo dduesapa v pred sjunown Juiaiea

SIDWO D e STUMUANTE 208 [TEonpued a0 Ju

S0A} EAIEGD ISELINA-AUL AEPUD SIOWDAI [ AJNUAPE PUE SIGUPDIY LI IPAENINISNW DO L 10y

SUHOLIADRLD) ANVIIWNOD -






e

PIDY SRS (O ST

LGN

100N

(apessod yua) sSSuppy

SR

TS IO TH LA

T T g
f ) - T
“ j
m |
; :
e . S e s ommm s e
! !
|
| o T o !
i : :
- i m :
] .
i !
| i
| - ettt it oot 111 it s e - . o R e e e
1 .
| |
i i
1 H
! e
b om e R e N
i . e
;
!
m : ” : e
| w
! i !
_ ! i ]
i R —
i
]
— i anpma proy saawys
14

SUAQTOHIAVHS ANVIAOD




Ellis Fairbank ple - Franee

Trade creditors

Narne on groedilers lodger Full neme ol croditor
ADENCLASSIFEIDS

NOTEL XALLION

ALIHES, Larl Alinea
ALPHADBET

ARISSOIIOTEL

AUDIT CONSEILS

AWARE SERVICES

BURQ ~

CLUB [FAFFAIRES FRANCO-ALLEMAND
CARTRIDGE

COLY TELECCM

oFV

FOUNTAIN

DG

P

PG

KI4PASS

LHOTTELERIE

MALL FINANGE

NFW WAY

OFFICE DEPCT '
ORG

PAUSE KF

LA POSTE

PUBLIC(S CONSULTAMTS RH
RELAY

RICOH

SCP D'AVOCAYS

SCUTUM

SEFVICE MEDICAL ET SOCIAL LU TRAVA!
SFD

SFR

SHL

EQDEXHO
POARALSPORTS-BIZ GO
SPORT STRATEGIES
STRAS'NCT

France TELECOM
UNIBIENICradit Agricola
PARKING VINCF
AMRAKI-EUOT FALAK '
ARNAUD ISABELLE

AUBRY MATHIAS

DAHER ALEXANDRA .
DAHER-RONY

FAURE MOUIS StMON
GLASER STEFHANE

HOFER MEIKO

HOGUFRT RENJAMEN |
IGERSHEIM MARIE

LECCIA CECILE

HIRING ANNF GAFLIF
MIKSCHL MARTINA
OHLMANN LAVRENT

CKAIS CHADI

OSWALD CHRISTORHE
ROGER CHRISTOPHE
ROSAK MARION

SCHWAR FRANCIME |
SIEFER-BOESE MIREILLE
STEPHAN ALIRELIE
TRULSON SUSAN

YEW MARLA

YEW LIIKE

1.24
Ameunt
£
18,712,592
{125.00)
(38, 55}
1,#96.16
153,23
6,347.03
583 53
522.1%
{16.13)
+85.32
2,256.59
2131
55.83
40,32
2,446,715
288,23
2,378.81
(86T
T35
1.008.06
31166
8,753.65
Ad 44
1,340.41
12,084.37
62.74
2.471.57
231.48
539,45
144,58
.97
261058
462258
[221.88)
1,157.82
50,48
2,385.83
53.894
4519311
4 59077
501.77
85,77
A82.26
150.04
172.50
2.048.72
1.968.02
{1,048.87}
(181,45}
35.88
22.22
107.60
10597
£13.25
19815
2.433.88
57 39
ROA
1956.85)
PR
14565
59,23
{35045}
43.382.49)

Addreas {with Postcods) Amount
Euro

Cemprabilté pubScité 7 e picl-will 75427 Paris Cedex 09 20,104.75
15 rue de Pepthegvre - 705008 PARIS (155.00)
22 Vidln Ds Lonyeing (47.84)
T rug Arnold Sehienberg 782858 Guyancourt cedex 1.60v.24
7 rue Dargenson 7009 Paris 190.00
15 tue de fx maison rougd Bp 275 67606 Setestar 7.8703z
i 40 averue des champs elysées 75008 Paris 723.58
15 avenue do wiasemooury bp 10151 82500 haguenau 3IF3.45
7 iue des Corrayews 67200 Strasbourg 120.00)
67 avenue des vosges 67000 strasbourg 205,00
ifibd i D240 Ma lukoﬁ 27987

i) 3 : Vel T 265.00
‘82 a\renue de ia republique bp 189 59113 Seckn 68.98
BP QD006 50710 Lo Codex © 50,00
YWe send eriginal to M David Holmes 3033.23
63 grande rue , suniliers bp 30024 85478 Fausses Cedex 35740
r;E qum du Mardchal Jotia - 92415 Cwbﬂmo coﬂ“ 4,186.09
; TR - o A SR Fard (16.75)
anweca c:ne}NﬂT N.Jeiluecez 908.95
Ve tond original 1o M Dauid Halmes 1.250.00
128 avenue du polau 80457 Senlis 468,30
14 Quai rouget de isle 8000 Strasbourg 12,144.13
3 rua du fort de ta bighe A3200 Saint Nanis RE A M
Servics de facturalion 4 avenue de'la liberté cs BOOZ9 BT0F4 s 1.662.1%
15 rue Bieu 75431 Pans cedax @ 15 888.58
Wiosque metrd Mromesail. 7500 8 Parts 77.80
383 avanue A1 Gral De Gouke bp 307 92143 Clamart cedex 2,064.75
81 akie dela robstisau 87000 Stusbowy 8704
La Guy Lemaire 21 rue du. pont des Halles 94536 Runpls cade 792,52
1§ nue Royale 75008 Paris 178.40
SFD s defense 9 41 detariviers hifoudiun §2607 pl.tuuux (R 1.20
Bp 385 44818 Si herblain cedex 323712
21-23 rue de.madrid 75008 Paris 5,880.00
1 Placs do ia Pyramide Tour Allantque §2911 Paris defence ¢ (275.25)
7.2 tus Nawnce Torez 9200 Nanere 143520
12 rua Maurice Torez 9200 Nandame 806.59
33 rue do le musauw 67100 Strasbourg 2,950,55
BP B030 14061 Caen Cedex 4 66.88
117 qual gu president ropsevall 92132 1sey les mouiineaux 5503046
Place do L homene de for ST000 Srasboury 5.700.00
5 place du 8 mal 1945, 92800 pulaaux 622.20
41 o dos houlraits; 92600 ruell maimaison 106,35
42 nuo des chataignlers | 67440 reinhardemunster 508.00
27 rub &istide bizand 944320 chennevibres 185,05
77 roe arisfide xiand 94431’3 chennevibres 213.90
14 ruo guy de magageant, 77340 pbnlzuﬂ combault 3563.03
28 rwo stberath, 51000 strasbourg 2,465,14
4 Impasse des prifmeveres, 67370 griasheim sur souffer] (1,300 60}
142 run St manr, appt, 40 , 75011 Pais §425.00)
4 rue de brugas, 67000 strasbourg 48.21
6t rue piarre Jemows, 70T/ pans 27.55
27, nan vilenawwn boite aux latiras 17, 92100 clichy 133.80
12 holderimstrases, 77854 offenburg, germany 131.40
32 ruo naticnale, G740V bisrhem 760,43
5, rue d'alleray. 75015 parls 246.70
32 rue fidland , 67100 sirasboury 3.017.99
18 fun ge BaifoR, 67100 sirasboury 16
14 boulevard de marechal foch, 67600 selosiat -~ 100
25 rue finkmazt, 67000 strasbourg - {3.236.10)
2 chuinh de prinkzipim, §733C imbsnom 33402
17 run antoine bechamp, 67540 estald 180.60
5 rue edoiphe seybdih, 67000 sirastoutg 72.20
22 rus pincipale. 87890 waliilen {434 .50}
* 22 tuo pincipale, 87650 vstholfen {3.921.49)
149,279.08

128 450.57




as"LE ang

20°300'L 3

Aaung “desysyl

uopky
X03558 "pOOAA PIEH

ORI}

weyBuion
L

PUOREAL
anysweyBuliong
[BALIGD

uopuny
puejeaald
yunquip3
SYIOA Bas
wobisen
diana ed

uonuo|

wa

BRIV

BployaEAL

‘aukyaue audy

Busyeg
weyGung

S033
AIBIED

3paaT)

HRUAN UOBIURLE

pROY Y2IM|D

eflsieH

P3G 15EIKBNT) Alpouo)
12ARS jogiaL

PGy

mabsesy

Ly butiony
ueybulen

JLLTl g

Spasy

e d sSau|Sng AaxoID)
shdey voy W

(2113 8

zausIRg

wewburg

pIsjpEIg

sBpuauiesnod 054
TAMIUOWAOIH

apuqny 18e3

YOrpelg "enudAy LojsAeg
uapuey

POy UDLRL S
WA

peoy siawag
LapusT
aulf LodrRisEIMaN

BUA]L wodn) IISELMIA]
soua)d

alipuquag

ayebosen

248 00D
Jarazay
guolsayiead
SWLng

une g doyiH

ArqmenN

1BBNG SIS SpL
uspuay

LECLTN

Assord

urpun

1887 UOUELA
mobsey

s31ef3s0.)

AerD ik RADIDY
SWIOAYDLR PID Ay
proy uiey

100) IG P17 BANIRION|
aEraki (odie]

18055 LOICoR
sboes) o

yasprany

€71 X049 Cd

€21 ¥0g Qg

KELug

winowenon

LB RSN UBE) S50.7
ura Joolwysry
pranog Angiig

Yy 1SOUSNG QINL
JBurquez

SWIT BUN

19 IR BUET] JEEMCD
ame fupe); Aemomy
“iewsy) ‘T iassT

g Logels

PRy (IMIR>IDN |

Al SEOURNG HI0NDRIG
13805 pURIOd 05
uIpUeY

uoplie]

Jied SSILSNG Mo)UBA Y
PRWPRY #9150
spoey

uapuey

“MOY D92V

185 uliranoy ot
JLAa

LA | undr ORSBOMIN FIAL
[1¥ R q]

FULAL

{2 Lag-aR2A0Y DOETS
YopUey

pEOog Arqund
meBsen

ubnaups

N7 B BACIS) 9
JBBAYUEYY

usplsuG 1A

pueis) Aoryg

L] LS00

FIRANGT

SUEg 0L

1aeng deaud £o

pedioD el

pEOY QIWSISURIEH FLL
sakld LaNSEN 28

PRI [IPMe(EWg 7

M0Y JSISIPOY 95

ODEfd WIUBYAA

agbs abusuny efod sl
ue- voisuZY 9

asnoH Ao ¢

DIEIST [EUISRpL] $3E0 QS
Aewyoorg

SSRUISNY SRINDY ERUAP MO
JGTHIISY STINDUIY

BGNaY |CapRRA]

Buipirg 12240ty 8yL »eoid iy
osenbg prddY UOG )
yolizaned

uab1asad

Bang agispay S0

peTy aUNOess Ly

ABAp URRID) BSAID)

ek 20d 3d

BENOE| UOISY

HNOZ) SPUEIPOOAA

NS vayasidie | ¥L-g

100G UORRIE 65

AU RIWEQ

250i0 HBPSITHIN

200G MRS PUSOSS (D ALed
Q/UTT) UONRIISILEEL PY

SENOH 1S JRNTM

98O 1D

2snoH f3110 18

pRoY 1URID L1-C1 TV

Moy ppas 22-02

anuUas SSOUBNQ LA tawer Bud
¥ I8N

1mang Baaioid ve

saong vo)bume o

asnoH Afupug ajqumauay
senoy ylingyuopn

1001MS uewde g duddeje] 19
SI0IMRY NAARY BUDUdIR] 19
aijuan oudydagel 18
EDDINOS WBWART JudLduel 18
onbyjandsy el e s2eld 2
19045 vaibullry v

aGueyD ebacuol QL
120§ Buked D1

@Ay UTISILOD 08

USNOH BAY AsreQ

158 ¥08 Od

RIS 100010 §

aselc 6BpUT JLON

‘e RUODY A7 1N

SR AL EE

SSIEPY

PI7A1IN995 GH

B pIEIroH

Buispang wdas wiseH
Bauseng sauewie
Sunsa) voue(ddy WIONSINAEH
PI7) SUDHROG 21EIPUNOIG
sajoH sbuern

SUONIEIPY iGN mEis Ao
N euven)

SURIMBE) HAA

Q8 dvvD

R3I0 WY 04 B

Y J02a) (IO}

eADR

ponuN vepadxy

ans Y] LUd SIARNXT
Py get sa abusLoxg
sailledd)d 133X

SE) 3pa67 0BEY 6ELT B3O UOD
212 P00 OELYPLIE 2LLOUOR
PiT GORIBSY {BWIT

uefiieh dewg

paKlu)) $0OIADS SaEpLUalog
o1 Surseaq uapue't abe g
aynay g FWoRQ

P o ediysereQ

o0 7 Gizaeq

1sa1y el

PV WA [2oeweiv-veBEngd
£y SIGIERD

UIDMBICEIND

aea) - 'S Ueinsge)
swajeis wawabeuey Wadund
31 O BB SOPIDA LED
07 SUQIEDAUILOT INALIST)
P BUpUBn) RAAT SFUNSI0D
sy wplyabeuep U (RD
PARLCT FLADIG UBOIERD
A38ny nqusprzd

STMAIRS [EINHEL] Loude D
421

w3InmE

N1 uRA NRAING

BHEZ BSILHNLE

GLEY BLELUM
ELSRQLGLBMLEE

8661 BLOZYfILE

215096 ueuy

swabssmap UIpsuRIg

iy sbuig

ssa.d¢3g enby

Eid BUUY

PAUN dddv

Awojeg g @4 LOY

nad umBpv

00023V

Buipiaa INosgy -{eqony}
£ susifiAH DGy

- SIOYPBAD DPRIY
Wi - md yuegney si13




0)GEZ'LSUED

WO 4 JayE salpal)

1RO L2 Jsle 0311317

R0 L2 Ble vaNpaIs

23 /q pied Ja)e vanG ajou Hpas)

Jolpeasd Ut
Vodyzolg usippey
BB "TURAR

amSauoH

spaa)

volEayIga D 4z WeYD
XBESY

uopucy
ideEyon

sp8a1

SPURIDIA WAAN 'UBUALICID TSDAY

80387

J1saL0je]

ASUENEAL
uopuoY

Jwied

wBinalessnp

RISHOUTN

Aspumig
L6 X008 0d

yonoZ el ap Aqusy
ugwbug
TP

opRIO 'eMElD
NS

Uopo

19345 Yr0mspinoH
peoy sumsbue
amysdw=py

BpGRT

spaa

peoy auusd
LORROIS

Hkd PIOIRRIG Y. Bd SPUBPOCAA

P )0y

vuR AODURYS P0G
yBnosogbu|nEa
A=laspg

asapueny

proy weybuunig ‘o1
spa’|

SUTUAN [FURD £
Ja8pd
5paa]

s
ISAuey

spst

PISUBNEM
KsispNy 1523
inoa)m Ax

FAUYSYIOL ISTAA
pesy j2upaed 9

R0y BR|jI24man;

audy uedy) sfiseman
mobsan

LORUI

spad)

PG e RIS
PG

peoy AgButiuinig
WO AP
LT

£pan

2045 jegd

wsnoy pueibulg map
YuAsIoH

weg

Ajnxisoed

5o ajng

vojbuLems

Pag afipug Lopuct g 3ENOH
111y YHOANPINOH

wegd Afopupe] puaisfiuey
0PIy

PAONAED

qUDiBIOH

rBRry waiied

Med RLISIRU] BRISIDIBM
‘QSNOH IPUEIROOAL

199415 INOS

epad)

asrop Ledueys o) g
qinos 29 g wied
JOROUNEW

yhInquipy

peoy AU

yoIngup3

1EONS 1edIyJ Lot
vapuey

BENOH LDNIISIDVE

ReNS LI e

OSHOH BpSIBALY
Beoud pE-gz BN
Ao)6rIpedyy
Laplol

uopuay

FEoy VepRney
uclsuwitn
piopaig
e
QACIS) ADED
AuET gownl ocly
FRA HOPRIRG |

20am Butpung puoiymy
NrOD BSED

VORURT

fapngQ

RNOG 0GR

ubisaupd

§1Bg Ynoy

PAg patial v02
90AS AoIDDE SN YEI
oROY Lalng 2

|BUISNPLY f3BAUTURY QWU
190,15 LRWEB0E YL

DU \2g

ABIW T I 1R BRI
92y x0g Od

prod Aas0

33NOH AQusy

Uinog £ 1240 0 v IUN
QPIS PEOM AN 26

pegy spicusamary 1ocdry e5L
EIL157 {EUISNPU LIBISBAA
120018 LN EOC 81

o€t ¥CE Od

DBALHY UON 107 A8, TI00L4 LIE L
’ 7001 P4

JUBLYE IR GOUBUL S SISRURINO
fops yowuael s

PEoY ABYRUNOH {BY

SPIg PROY MON 94

v N

PE(Y APITDIELA §

SIS (BIOUBUL BAQNG 27D
asnap 1sodoeN

$IRg A31pnomy ¢

wdag souriutd

asop) Agseq

138218 3%017 88

DI PUEIRYY IS9AN'YE

Y] SSALISNG MDILLGNOS |
RIS pURINEY 18944 ¢

5NoH Lot

WING PGIIAN LY

ganjAleg Bamiuag

BEN0R EMOF IS

ueieaH JHT
EXI0MN Het?)

R SR I
PUBIIS §

1837L ¥08 0d

W §3LISNE S ]
Doy JoUSIH 21Z 042
AR TG 167
8ie153 jenisnpy; Bifies Z tun
PR0Y B Aquag
a3k BLLON
J4NOH UICRG

palprig 12 Aiseaun
Ua% SAINGSET AN
12208 aBRuxn 2
SL8P %08 Qd

nog Joof, do ),

JURT AITYS 2
L88.FDY

Rum g aeaips efes  1009vS
Le  to00ls
SISID(I0G BelD B IS0 L00SOY
mwney  L0ROY
peiiwr d2g ¥ SUGOY  PO0BOM
soyeo) sbuply  ZoRO
SUDNNIOS U 14 S2IN0%AY  tDOEIM
(lonue 15367 IeUey  200NTY
srBoy  1000aM
Aeayed spes 1 RRVUIEY  O0GWY
Lesey 160 vy
P moweldaing  Lo0¥Nd
WBFHBANNE EWAIT) § A005  20000d
(529013 sam0g Ketitd 100 LId
suapog SupndwoD aocudly 00N
an0i SHd  LODSHd
2 10uBed 700334
woddldL AOT  100VIO
STUAWGS UCHIUBOI S0N0COUG  ZDOING
- YEDSQOr SED PUE L) ZOAUD
P esBAER N0 LOONIO
i {dndedag 90 100440
PRIjRae POCANED  EDOMIVO
swabesmonN WS'N  100WSN
P S8ALd PN ECOXIN
aufiswan  0I0M3IN
anning a0 Aemmnaly  2o0MaN
. asuog . -priiscdoay  10003aN
DU (AN LOOHIN
nAAASUOW  EOGNOW
O8N LOUStHY
eABM 352NN 100N
SUMIY  SO0TINY
o amer poodan
P Y snuRAY RIDAW  pOOOAVE
SIDUBGD CAIINIGXT JRISIYIIBEIN  POONYIN
paun adond 2vew  FOOIYIN
PIT IQUOHBLISW| LR TIEW  LOGD TN
528 afuno  {00n07
wooy BulAr Sl 100417
Funj jeydsop $pas  [004H0
Bujakiay eded $pR9T 2003
RIUNR EpRET 100330
SBUHMORS FUET  YOONY'E
ulsnasy g PIAOasey  O0ATM
rajwry 8wagqol 00RO
AW SDOMNT
QOALDC 100UDH
P17y s5%)d oREC LOOOYT
1dt 1061dl
Sk LOI 100.00
uotall {1 GOANI
BCIDALEIG JOLRY SO0LNI
prrubss + wadul 100N
sfawmALE  LOCNM
vewissdp L J0%NI
MSTINOS WOEDASEIA [Eti] LOCINI
o ssGopl  Z00UNI
piea cbipyl  L0DONI

suieN
‘ S40)Ipela apel )

N - 2id quequed su3




BO-allIAA
aaran A peies sasuadia axbeidwg
vamapy &1 panlas sasadce eafepwg
camaN A3 paiyes sasuadia aadopwy
eoMmaly A3 pefuas sasusdis saiollwy
GIMIN AT PEIES SUSUDED 93A0MIWT
oz A pajzas sasuado apdopdnag

oamah) £ PERIDT $OSUALYS fhojlul
osamap A7 paas sasuad gxfoidwg

43 @1ang
onna A pemas sasuadia padopusy

onMaN A7 paTIes sosvacka aadodury
osman Al pantas sasuadxs asdopg

PBL2IUl BIUBIEE

sanugig 1310 Jsuiebe 1asp0

G 12 1Y pRIPELD

10 |2 Bia peyall

EO'DGE 'Y

MHL B8

400 G4M
ABS 0ZW

2GL PIN

N 5257
gNG Z29Y
IHZ 18T
D22 ¥2ON
03¢ YTONR
932 IZON
348700
DIZ FTON
YT ILET
3de 2Lnd
HOL OLAT
NG NS
Bug I3l
|z 881
BYS ED
Tdd I1THS
KoLl

AC0 MmLMS

HFE 8109
ANG LHI
SCE ELD
145 831
X§} 248
LAE gHY
SXL6LET
Orieen
LHE TAM
Of £ BN
AP dkdm
NG L1
8 LhdM
EEIAAL

668l LY SIUBIE] JIPAID
(066681} ss2ueeq NISG
SO0BTIY WP OLL'LEE  Lp39¥0iC
[(ET]] - (v69%)
e - ob'Iae
SEDEL - SE0EL
62'P25 - [-FarAs
45'09 - 85'08
48°80 - 6£'39
c5'20k - 05°80t

. 0rOaL oE00L
0982 - ;¥

- ouror 009k

- (€2 [¥58 L14
55701 - 69'r01

- 93684 -LE:A
{op1es! . o Lis)
y292E - vZ'922
co'Rt - D031
TR - OL90E

- 52822 §uSaZ

- 12B5L4E LEEBLLE
oo000 1 €L LI E EULLLLE
. g ZELS

- bG8 p'9G

- 5L £3'118°%¢
- F178 L¥RGL

- lFeze'y)  (Lesza')
- SK8l 52784

. Z1eeo't zt'zen’l

- [Z LT (YL
. oYbeZ's QPTG
- Lty GEL L¥#'5ER
y8'510'2 - [ERILE
- SLaGkL 800l

. 02082 D0aT

- SUBS 94599

- 052" A0'525'E
- pAK Tt S0°528'H

- sLple arag
0O0'5ZE - Q0'5EE

- 092§ 0g'ie

- [eayeld 20305

‘ g 18 £CaLl

- 05BED'L 09360t
- 00°'62E 00'5Z8

- PaLLE yLLL

- 98240 as'zot

- LLET ZVED

- el TR Y74 X 1)
- CS0LELE SE0EDLL
- 89088’ )L 699TE"L
b 130111343 SaoUeeq adueleq
240 Waly J03[(Paid ) ho&ﬂ.e“
opn{oxy oon|IY L3133

A IBUIBA

Raygure BU Hap ‘emay
weYBu BON Yoaert
weyBumoy

FEEENER T
aunsusefiion

%5853
BIYSRTMIBAA UOIBIINE

Aaung

UBIIGT ISR
JaisSipURY

Aaung
uBinguipa

weyBuiung

spag
J1918AUNR ] “HIES

1BisauuTy "amg
fajmy

LETIL TS

fe1sng

JRSOYRIEW SRR

$ps3Y

PlBLA%EAL
Angsel

UepLOT

spaan

REOH UDISOS

spaay

BALI] jBUNIg “ed |Ipung
*a4110 UG ped |BuUNG
RI-T N

"FROY SIGAR TSIENDS MU
LIBAIN

spaa

nposmjug ‘Aspeaa
@lEIST |BU)SADY BpntuRg
Agansg

AgspanD

peeT

#o0ERiD

ylngrassaly

Ao plogei

Lopuey

WERLIE S Ury])

PEOY {iiuliaga ]

moBse|sy

PiRIOD UoIg
Asling

WopEBA

193§ SSQUD 4Lt
©oand

12058 $S010 " 2L
lelsig

UOKIQ SOMEGL
#18d IBMYEO
FEH-EI T

abpjon

nessy

PEON YOUBNED 22707

sebfunog

LLOHED)

¥ BURS AQDlaM
1wa5g Bury 7t

(LT LYY

DY” AUCJEPOA

‘I [Rurg

sprzfuno el ¢

SALG JaLvR

ta|Bupesp|

oAya St

pEQY WaYSAIS

wong

uaIgy ARGgy

uIpies noowdupds
‘alimoins 37

PEOYH UONELS

abeiph oy

peny eaeied weySuyang "1
sueEuBl o

S1isg BINEnDU jIULalsy
’ vaibistfing
§pesT

fROY THIIA PSTS
IO

p2o) 2iedoieM

TASNSY JELISN 00| 4 BUNDI
YiedquUapMoNaRsT puy
SSNOY JAULOT *00} 4 BUNIT)
POy PICIPRIE 616 4 HUNY
238y [IBAIY L

FCTERIL I To

RoNg uRira d 'ga

SURDIES PCOAA ARISOW B2

proy (- $40i9 16
BN apISAIURG § it

pEoy LHOGIAS Y

FNOH PUOLLIIY

ELIEN T

unoy sury

wawpeded wala fiuew paad
fawpeIng awalievey 1pan
iR jpunig

pnedea ) Januod 1pasd

neg jalng

peoy A=H0 384

QL7 () Aempuoas 93 Bieen
HeaHy

reoY ASISa|RAN
Joimopg Aagoy
#219315 IO YL

A8 SEDN 10014 Wy
S{|punaz "esnop Uems

ag s1asen
aENIH MOA
ybae sBuly 6
pEIY UCIHLLIEH "5
POOY #IIABSOY £F

i x0god

Hzd A3u07)

1910 UPAID) p-pag

ARIVIID 'L WUN 0 dsoig

AU JOICD I - pAUS

ELURY S|y R0

uajnasd g

dsnoH Wi

wayeda fnsessy waweBzuew
sRAIPpPY

48O E0SUROXT RUPRUEY  LOZZZZ
aARIEENW DIRUDIY  BOWNNZTZ
JeoeT BDUOUN  LOTHZZ
stubuop jauoey  200UZ2
et $80M  20OUZZ
UCSARID) UBRORY LBDINZEE
ugAj|Ing RNE L0972
IR S g
HEMDIE BIS WOSIZZ
JAN{EA URIAE  ZOMMZZ
ERIOLTIN M LOAAHZZ
vy JobRig  LOVEZZ
Aospum ) Bixaly-RUOI-  LON4ZZ
Aligy WAL 1ONGZZ
R (UGS 104072
Kopeo] euLwEyC  1QDDZZ
worISBe XY {0WYZZ
ynorarIAsEA  LIOSYIA
ASULNG T YSNY JINRA  EODTVAA
SISUD1I0G SWIOW JBNIBA,  ZOOTYAA
ZGLL0701 SUAEDOA  SOOGOA
senbayD - SUDJERSA  RODCOA
u9ap 1385P - AUOPPSA  £00Q0NA
P wtel ’w,_—w_Umu_w BLUQEDOA, I00GOoA
§2496101 PSER - PN suompon  100J0A
qniD #naE e RIoH AfRIIA LOGHA
$IAD G (BILRUIINUALY BHOBA LQOQ3A
£olun 3dft 168840
JACHD sqefieel  £QaLOL
M DR eqIusol  1C080L
uosdwayl  LOOOHL
Wil #4483  ¢003HL
SHIWAST 12 SUSNGUSINS AL 100THL
188018 HHId 'L MU S@yaue AIDnDa3 g 8id pelalgt  .00SAL
dnowey ydesBiaizy 1007131
pIT SO0 UEIONPRE 1003
fUlUEop RIRBUNOD 8391008 1O0DQdS
SIDIBIG ISUUCEI ] Jo A1I508 100048
abesg Jjag JeNe N words  ZOGVAS
1o suss sl 1SIRRds o Amoog lolok]
SRUILIRS WBA IS 200INS
BAH SWAUG TS LODAS
UopuUOTI-PAS  SOOUHS
{ALERCOG §01SET) I-HPAINE  wOOUHS
JASBUCURIN I PAME  EOOBHS
Aoneg - u-pae  200MHS
PILIMNYTIHE  L00THS
o0MIC ZOON3S
£17 |R1DJBUHLOD SIpAES 100AYE

QUEN
T SIONPOLD apRI)

¥ - Al yueqlieg s)3




Eflis Fairbank pie
Company creditors - detail

Lo Loge Lasden

Rushmoor Coudd, Croxduey Business Pask, Hollers Lona, Watlore, W18 8EZ {10,536 27) Network routers

Crediitor Addross Amount
Crodlit balanzos on sales ledger
Concha Y Toro UK Lanilod  Jobn Eccles House, Rebert Rohinsan Avenue, Oxford Scienze Park, GX4 43! {7 698 97
GE Transpartaiion Y&a 2001 East Lake Road, Ede, Pennsyivanta, 16533 151£.25)
Opat Telcom: Standoid Holsse, Sarett Fiald, Birchwood, WA3 TBH {11.02)
Renply Femaura Group Gemn Cowt, B2 jian Business Park, Won | alol, SATE TAX {3427 (34)
Fakala Potd A Batrwee-1, 5-63745, Aschalfenbarg, Gerenany {348.87)
16,599.19) /
Cuslomor evarpaynsnts & unexplained receipts in FYDE & FYDS
Parripak Foods Lig, Sandy Lune, Chicksands, Shelioid, SGY7 508 (2.4947.50)
Shves Spoon. Cudie Road, Paiersorough, PEZ 9CGU {7.045.82}
Receinr sent fram Chase Mannattan Bank @ USA - cannotidentify sender (7.002.00)
AMlionce & Leicesior, Oridie Road, Dootle, Morsayzide, QIR 0AA {2,643.25)
Cannon Elecirical, 6a Pickefing Streat, Leeds. LS12 206 (add to creditor balanca) 131.13)
Asgan DK, Aegon House, 3 Lochside Avenue, Edinbumgh, £H12 95A {21,4432.75)
Aegan UK, Aegon Housa, 3 Lochslie Avanue, Edinbuigh, EH12 0SA {22.61B.75)
£.0n, 241 High Street, Kingseanfard, Y6 BBN 8,225.00)
Unable to idenfity (2.79062}
‘Fofrax ine, 9150 W 1915 51, Mokena, Hinoig, 80448-0330, USA (2,853.70)
Musgrave, Kusgrave Howse. Widewater Place, Moorhall Road, Herefield, UB9 BNS (7.050.00} P
#4113, 71 -
Employses dectared redundant on 3 Octobor
Totat
Alison Johasen &1 Woodbridge Fold,. Headingfey, , Leeds, LS6 3tX 305248
Cigig Henry G John Street, Greetiand, , Haflaxy, HX4 BAR (3,840.13)
Shana Wiylie Basarmant Fat, 43 Ecih Giove, Chaetsez, { ondon, SW10 ORH {(2.071.835)
Mielinda Henkey 19 Russell Lodge, 24 Spurpeon Street, ,, SE1 4YJ) (3,843.85)
Chris bwin . Fial B. 36 Carminja Road, Balham, London, SW17 83AH (2.897.18)
Adrian Rees 4 Field Road, , , Qifinghay, L4 IdEA (10,132.67)
Huia Nichrolus Flat 5, Sunnyside Court, 20-22 Catierick Road, Didsbury, M20 6BY 45.448.69)
Shane Arovm 10 Sans $oeo Apariments, 48 Leigh Park Road. Lelgh on Sea, Essex, $59 21 (4,071.79)
Alox Ramingway 42 Bachelor Long, Horsfonh, | Loodc, 1548 SN €4,878.33)
Genvne Barton 18 Foxion Gardens, Morley, , Leeds, L S27 OUB (1,879.49)
@ethany Lene 45 Boarway, Guiseley, , Leeds, L520 8L0 {1,575.00}
Helan Valkar 57 Swore HED Road, Oscott, . Wakafield, WFS ODF {9,614.72}
Fiena-Alexia Leadroy 64 Sebome Read, Southgale, London, . N14 DG {6,035.38)
Sarm Riddie iineld House, Ripley, . Hamogat, HG3 XEB {3.004.82)
Jiuke Ridler 50 Viespor Wk, Kinatall, | Leeds, LSS SNO {2.364.04}
Janing Davis Fial 25 Haratd Howse, Mace Strael, Bathosd Greon, London, E2 055 {1.818.58)
Kirsly Bureett 6 Anmsteoc VWalk, Ragenham, ., RM1Q SPH £1.635.90)
Jane Elig 58 180ssioy Wood Gardens, Cookridge. .L!‘.éds. 1516 THR (2.975.64)
Rirys Owen 1 Benlioy Mcunt, Meanwood, . Leeds, L S6 4AL {1,208.82)
Prifigia Okifeis 10 Moyuell tound, Rullweel, | Lieds, LS26 0L (2,775.88)
Rebecea Pratt Apartment 45, Walker House, 6 Elmira Way, Salford, M5 3DU {1,14872)
Rob Deviin 4 Fawny Back Pudsey. , Leeds, LS13 4UW {8.106.B7)
Toppy Lamb Clen House, Main Strecl, Kelfield, Yark, Y 015 6RC 6,357 85
{82,437.57)
HP & leaas Habllities
Sesurity hetd Daw of spsurity

21 Sepiember 2007

CIT Finance CIT House, Carysfort Avenus, Blackragk Businese Park, Blackrock, Co Dublin - Miczcsolt Beoncos

CH Finance CIT House, Carysfort Avenue, Blackrock Business Perk, Slackrock, Co Dublin  (13.413.35) Telephone hardware 20 Coiober 2007
CIT Finance CIT House, Carystord Avenue. Blackrock Business Pnrk, Blackrock, Co Dubtin  (24,411.87) 35 Japtops ¢+ servers 40 Dawsber 2007
Ci¥ Finanne CIT Howsa, Carysing Avenug, RBindanek Fusiners Park, Blackoock, On Dutlin (15,587 47) Talephnna hardwara 05 fansary 2008
CIF Finance CIT House, Caryson Avenwe, Blackrock Business Park. Blackock, Co Dublin (21,753 04) 23 ttarch 2008
Cit Finance « Hlackrock Lusinoss Park, blackrock, Co Uubiin_{14.269.58) Migrosell keancas 14 Seplermbear 2008

Gl Howse, Loy slai Avanug

132,376 501

Socurity value
4,500.00



0000005

0060005

(0¥ gor'eee) Aewwns paygelie sag
souel 5 "xapeD) 'Bmogsens 109
(€2 l6b'2) Uabiagsneyi@iing 9p ainox 662 "Binosens
o~ {agqsr'ezt) Lewuns payasije 99g

(£Z62L'r02's)
e (egroLi'zel) ' Meununs payoene 89g
(og'vo0'z2} XO¥ 8167 '8Ppas-] 'UNOIAOH 'PEOY] JOUBI Z
) AU eeres AEBWWNS pIYIenE 035
(cgpze'Le) UME: £1571 50287 A2Ipoomly ‘smaly aBpuaxAsa Z1
(L0185 29) Wor 957 'SPOIT RO fopEy |
_ {vz ro8'aiz) ¥S¥ L7 '§p0BT 'IBBAS LOGSTT 1€ 'SEN0H BNSED
{sgolr'ese’t) wSh 1G7 '8paaT oS uogsn LE ‘sinoy aseD
(0000859 XQAF 81571 'SPeaT 'YUOJSIOH 'PEGY JOUBW £
Avrngy 1 ﬁu«?ﬁnppgu& Q z ' v_‘. SOOT (o090 feums poysene 395
‘ \L (RTINS kiewwns paysene aag
{gv'86L 0v0) MOF 1§17 ‘spaat
1895 GHAGN JUSUNUBTT BUL | 'dTHOWNIM
~ (616685'0) Kilauins patpene aag
,\: {ereit’LeE) Jeunwuns paysene aog

nowy $ge1ppy

SAJBYS AJBUIDID

(payuay) suapesiieoy HI mau} pajpu|T sBuIPloK YuLq e ST

SHIUTOHTUVHSE

SINPOLINE XE] USUDLY O) BNP SN0y

UNGOSE HUBQ HOLSL | - 1IBUID NBVOG
1afipa| youdig - seoueleq +elpe| aseyzing

UOISIAIP Youasd

Sagey) 9Sea] P M

Apeig yesoge 01 ped Aed

30110U 1§ AJUBPUNPDL - PAIT B5EE O304U|
1300120 £ U0 JUBDUNPal paJeRap
sopdodwe - Avd aojou § Asepunpay
EH paRQ

FiSACAIpAY iUz

LA - DU

JIN '® 3AVd - DU

pauwT N WA

sjustudedianc 1aW0ISNI pIO

60A- 9 GOAA U sluawlediaac Jammsnsy

(pamug suoyEsyRay
H3 mou) papwr] sBUIEIOM yuequ2 syt

Jebpe) sairs o spoURRq LPAID
tefipel M - seoug|ug JaBpe) osewund
URISIAID MM

aweN
SHOLIGIYD ANVEWOD

ojd queqsied sii3




OF'SOr'6Er QL IES'ZES
LL'9BP'SE 0091196
GLVBE'EEE  FLLLE AL
a0'cez'y 00°6vZ'S
Gzzn {06 L0511
8 0LE'L 00L08' L
LUVTL'E COGLE'S
b8 pSa'e 00'ZES'P
85 222 00'00p
graLs'y 00sPE'S
ok L9Y £LTL8
064808'0L  6LPSE'EL
AR N 18920
LITOC Yy £9'60P'C
06 98G6'S 51'178'9
(00esk'es)  (po09Z 8ol
00SZY'0L  00SIL'EL
PEELE'L0L  D0'SSYOTL
£1995'9 00ZrE'g
89 LV6'C7 00°852°2S
zZlooL's G1PZE'D
LZ0 9Z°0
01983 tZILLL
016682 Z6'6oL'8
GLBBO'L E6°I9E'L
240 120

690 580
(g7 azs) sszezz't)
3 NG
junotly wnaowuyg
erAl

3032 DYN0BSYYLS ¢L0L9 €101 d8 $3D80A 830 INNIAAY SE

60 X3032 Sidvd GLESL STUANQT A 3NY €
3030 SUNOBSVYYLS GL0L0 510} d8 S3DB0A S30A ANNIAY §¢
3330 DUNOESYHIS 04019 £1.0L 48 S3D80A S0 3NNIAY GE

{Q1/1 ¢ pesianal Juaiuded) B2nogseng ap JYSgSHN

133N0 DANOFSYHLS 3T AIS

INIBTRAYW YT N 318
N4l 183N0 DHN0ESYdLSs 30 3IS
1S3N0 OY¥NOYSVYYLS 30 S

XAGID SITOLIANY YIHAOS £1690 3FHUNIIHILXA SNOILYLIOILEVY - 1SH 3TYNOLLYN 38SIVD

€1 X3030 SiYVd.ep95L IYFOVIO V130 3NH 0995
€1 XJA4ID Sivd 0H8SL IHTOVID v 3A AN 09-95
11 X3330 Si4vd 6+36/ 0r00L §D AHIIND 3A INNIAY Sig £91
X3030 DUNOYSVHLS LZ049 192 49 WYWTOS 20 INNIAY veE

6 X3Q3D IUYTLNYN 18926 00LOE VS1

5 X3a3D ADNVN FEEPS 11005 Y51

. 5 X3030 3UYIINYN £8626

XIQFD NVHYS LLISP

X3IA3D NVHYS LLISY

8 XI03D 13LIHO P66 81105 WSL

¥3QID NNTFHINOW BLSEE

X3AF) WIAHSILUMIS L0878 STAYINGD 3Ny 8L

{apooysod yum} ssaippy

D3tvd

234

Stuvd 30 12D

NOLLYWHOL 3104 9YN08S8YH1S 30 120
anp fenioe Jou Aljige)| DanIoy

anp Aenioe jou Ageln pantooy

anp Arenioe Jou AYiger pansaoy

8np AllEMoE Jou AlIqel] panIoay

NP ABNIOE JOu ARjGeN panIooy

anp Al|BNIOE 10U Ayigey paniuoyy

d4%9

LINIWILIVEL 3Q FUINID 30VvSTV 21Q3ssV
A IIWHINID - |383L

SITVYAON

SIMTYAON

vIINNEY

INNIISIEYd NOIDIY Sldvd dvSSdn
DHUNOBSVYLS 20 IvSSun

JOUPAIY S0 BWIEY (1N

SI0}[pald uonexet
asuel - oid yuegdied sl

wAl

(sued} asaraug} axe|
{Binoqseng) 21910u0; axe] -

(SLEZ) B[[BUUCISSB0I- BxB [

(Binogseng) SaUUOISSSI0Id X |
(Binogseds) S1AL

(sueg: awebio

{Bmoqseng) auetn

(sued) uoneunoy

(Binogsung) voneuo

(sued) sbesspuaiddy

tBnogseng) sbessnuaiddy

{sued) snudq 18 WOI'GSYs 208 Y uogy
(O1nggsesg) snuRg 19 WO3'gsss 208 YD uody
(sued) 18le4 & sabuopan nog 610
{furogsens) Jeieg e sebuonyd os o
(sued} saded sabuonyun 9o0g B0
(Binogsens) sakey sabuony) vog 0
{see) olpassy

1Binogse}s) oipassy

llelauas) adnalg)

(sied) aouehoazid

{Binogsens) souehonsid

{Binoqselg) sleney assied

{sued) sEI00g VILNOBS

{B:nogseng) aeoog a)L.NYeS

SpP40231 VO BN




Rule 2.29

Form 2,158

Statement of Concurrence

Name of Company Company nunnber

Ef" Realisations PLC N2777292
{formerly Ellis Fairbank PLC) :

{n the : “Conn case number
Chancery Division. Leeds District Registry 1612 of 2008

With regards 1o the Staternent of Affairs of

EF Realisations PLC

(formerly Ellis Fairbank PLC) (‘the company')
made on

by

Statement of Truth

concur with the Stament of Affairs of the above compény and 1 believe that the facts stated in the
Suemunt of Allairy are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date
that it entered administration OR concur with the Statement of AfTairs of the above company, subject
to the following qualifications

and believe that, subject 10 these qualifications, the facls stated in the siatement of affairs are a full.
true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that kgujq:d administration.

Fall name G-{lhj{-\\ﬂv--'t ,%?{1, 1y 1y f \
e —
" ‘v‘

Signed e

Dated 1ia 1y, A




Rule 2.29

Statement of Concurrence

Form 2.15B

Name of Compuny

LEF Realisali-ons PLC
{formerly Ellis Fairhank PI )

Company number

02777292

I Inthe

Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number
16§72 ot 2008

With regards to the Statement of AfTairs of
EF Realisations PLC

(formerly Ellis Fairbank PLC) {‘the company™)

made on

by
Statement of Truth

! ,ﬁiﬁu ML -

concur with the Stament of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the facis stated in the
Stwatement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date
that it entered administration OR concur-with the Siatement of A ffairs of the above company, subject

to the following qualificativus

and believe that, subject (o these qualilications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a full.
true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration.

Full name’ '_g N\\‘ Dﬁ(?_QN

Signed

R A

A

Dated “/T"[JV AN(—;\@’M Zﬁ




